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May 8, 1885

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

RE: Unocal Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. David J-
Camille, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5430-06) dated April
14, 1995 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any gquestions regarding the reporting of data, plgase
feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other questions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2335.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

arrel F. Crider
/ifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. David J. Camille

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 845620
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 682-1918
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April 19, 1995
Project 310-038.1A

Mr. John Jang

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Re: Unocal Corporation
Quarterly Summary Report
First Quarter 1995 . . -

Dear Mr. Jang:

As directed by Mr. Dave Camille of Unocal Corporation, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
1s forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

Service Station Locatien

5430 1935 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
If you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (408)
441-7500.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

- y
Q /%,4 >
Jgseph Muzziogg\)

Project Geologist
Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Dave Camille, Unocal Corporation

Mr. Michael Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department _
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX {408) 441-7539




Quarterly Summary Report
First Quarter 1995

Unocal Service Station 5430
1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street
San Leandro, California

County STID #: 1747
County; Alameda

BACKGROUND

Unocal files suggest that ‘a product line leak occurred in June 1976, and that one of the
original underground gasoline storage tanks failed a precision test in October 1981. In
December 1981, the two original steel gasoline storage tanks were replaced with two
fiberglass gasoline storage tanks. Groundwater Monitoring Wells U-1 through U-3 and
Borings U-A through U-E were installed by PACIFIC in August 1993. Hydrocarbons
were detected in the groundwater samples collected from all wells. Monthly groundwater

monitoring and quarterly groundwater sampling of the wells was initiated in December
1993, : -

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Four additional groundwater monitoring wells were installed on

February 21 and 22, 1995. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling were
performed on March 14, 1995.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Second quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring and sampling will be performed. A report
will be submitted documenting the findings of the recent installation of the four additional
groundwater monitoring wells.

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soil contamination delineated? None encountered.

Dissolved groundwater delineated? No.

Free product delineated? Not applicable.

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered this quarter? None
Soil remediation in progress? Not Applicable,

Anticipated start date? Not Applicable.

Anticipated completion date? Not Applicable.

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? No.

Anticipated start? Unknown.

Anticipated completion? Unknown.

CONSULTANT: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

3100381 A/1Q95QSR 1  April 19, 1995
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MPDS-UN5430-06
April 14, 1995

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. David J. Camille

RE: Quarterly Data Report
Unocal Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Camille:

This data report presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this
quarter are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in

Table 1. The ground water flow directions during the most recent

gquarter are shown on the attached Figures 1 and 2.

Ground water samples were c¢ollected on March 14, 1995. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 8.5 and 10 gallons of
water. During purging operations, the field parameters pH, tempera-
ture, and electrical conductivity were recorded and are presented in
Table 2. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and
where possible, a minimum of approximately four casing volumes had been
removed from each well, samples were then collected using a clean
Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or
one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with
Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a ccooler, on ice, until
delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in
Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under
NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documenta-
tion. The analytical results of the ground water samples collected to

2401 Starwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 24520
TEL: {510) B02-5120 FAX: {510) 6891918




MPDS-UN5430-06
April 14, 1895
Page 2

date are summarized in Tables 3 and 4. The concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene
detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter are shown
on the attached Figure 3. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda
County Environmental Health Care Services, Mr. Michael Bakaldin of the
San Leandro Fire Department.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

- ¢
Sarkis-%i’?a;;;;gian

Staff Engineer

& w//?/v,—

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1 through 4
Location Map
Figures 1, 2 & 3
Labcoratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: Mr. Joe Muzzio, Pacific Envirenmental Group, Inc.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

(Monitored and Sampled on March 14, 1995)

U-1 28.23 27.86 39.70 0 No 8.5
U-2 28.93 26,36 35.40 0 No 9
U-3 29.79 25.44 38.62 0 No 9
U-4 28.87 26.52 39.42 0 No 9
U-5 28.98 25.20 39.22 0 No 10
U-6 28.42 26.94 40.22 4] No 9.5
u-7 28.92 26.13 38.00 0 No 8.5
(Monitored on January 10, 1995)
U-1 24.81 31.29 * 0 -- 0
U-2 25.02 30.25 * o -- 0
U-3 25.01 30.23 * 0 -- 0
(Monitored and Sampled on December 6, 1994)
U-1 23.73 32.37 3%.64 0 No 5
-2 23.83 31.44 39.35 0 No 5.5
U-3 23.90 31.34 38.44 0 No 5
(Monitored and Sampled on September 15, 1994)
U-1 22.17 33.83 39.68 0 No 2
U-2 22.27 33.00 39.38 0 No 4.5
U-3 22.40 32.84 38.48 0 No 4
(Monitored and Sampled on June 19, 199%4)
U-1 23.84 32.26 39.65 0 No 4
U-2 23.96 31.31 39.36 0 No 5.5
U-3 24 .05 31.19 38.46 0 No 5




. MPDS-UNG5430-06
April 14, 1995

Page 2 of 7
TABLE 1 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA
Well Casing Well Casing
Elevation Elevation
Well # (feet) * (feet) **
U-1 56.10 56.00
U-2 55.27 55.29
U-3 55.24 55.23
U-4 - 55.39
U-5 - 54.18
U-6 - 55.36
u-7 - 55.05
* The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from

&k

the top of the well casings.

The elevations of the top of the well casings are relative to Mean Sea
Level. These elevations were used prior to March 1995.

The elevation of the top of the well casings were resurveyed on March
1995, based on benchmark provided by City San Leandro, City Engineers
Office, Datum 1929, USGS adjusted.

Total well depth not measured.

Sheen determination was not performed.



, MPDS-UN5430-06
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TABLE 2

RECORD OF THE TEMPERATURE, CONDUCTIVITY, AND pH VALUES
IN THE MONITORING WELLS DURING PURGING AND PRIOR TO SAMPLING

{(Measured on March 14, 1995)

U-1 2.01 10:00 0 0 63.3 4.99 7.14
2 1.00 64.9 5.75 6.95

4 1.99 66.0 6.25 6.92

6 2.99 66.0 6.70 6.92

10:10 8.5 3.76 6.0 6.85 6.91

y-2 2,22 14:00 0 0 67.3 6.17 7.60
2 0.90 68.1 7.76 7.27

4 1.80 68.0 7.34 7.20

6 2.70 68.1 7.26 7.11

14:10 9 4.05 68.0 7.46 7.07

U-3 2.24 15:00 0 0 66.2 7.89 7.32
2 0.89 68.2 10.40 6.94

4 1.79 68.3 10.20 7.03

6 2.68 68.1 10.49 6.89

15:10 9 4.02 68.3 10.74 6.80

U-4 2.19 13:20 0 0 66.8 6.39 7.50
2 0.91 67.3 8.70 7.20

4 1.83 67.3 8.65 7.13

6 2.74 67.1 g.97 - 7.07

13:30 9 4.11 67.0 9.08 7.05

U-5 2.38 12:30 0 0 67.5 5.84 7.61
2.5 1.05 68.4 8.19 7.22

5 2.10 68.1 7.48 7.19

7.5 3.15 68.1 8.77 7.13

12:40 10 4.20 68.0 8.42 7.16
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

RECORD OF THE TEMPERATURE, CONDUCTIVITY, AND pH VALUES
IN THE MONITORING WELLS DURING PURGING AND PRIOR TO SAMPLING

(Measured on March 14, 1995}

U-6 2.26 10:45 0 0 65.5 6.58 7.20
2 0.89 67.2 8.99 6.99

4 1.77 67.5 12.31 6.95

6 2.65 67.6 i2.18 £.90

10:55 9.5 4.20 67.7 12.49 6.90

u-7 2.02 11:50 0 0 72.3 5.20 7.60
2 0.99 69.7 6.80 7.41

4 1.98 69.2 7.42 7.30

6 2.97 £8.8 7.22 7.18

12:00 8.5 4,21 €8.5 7.57 7.15
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

3/14/95 U-1 Jlxx 380 20 ND ND 10
U-2 - 89 ND ND ND 1.2
U-3 -- 13,000 860 120 1,300 1,700
U-4 -- 430 3.2 2.1 0.79 1.2
U-5 -- ND ND ND ND 1.2
U-6 -- 14,000 170 36 790 1,500
U-17 -- ND ND ND ND ND
12/06/94 TU-1a ND ND ND ND ND ND
U-2 -- 250 19 ND ND ND
U-3 -- 17,000 390 ND 990 560
9/15/94 U-1a §3%** ND 0.50 0.85 ND 0.77
U-2 -- 1,0004¢ 44 ND ND ND
U-3 -- 12,000 370 ND 970 610
6/19/94 U-1a Elx* 51 ND 1.4 ND 2.7
U-2 -- 1804 ND ND ND 0.86
U-3 - 17,000 580 ND 1,300 90
3/25/94 U-1la 57 %% 58 0.63 0.79 ND 0.65
U-2 -- 130 0.70 0.78 - 0.65 0.64
U-3 -- 18,000 560 40 1,000 770
12/16/93 U-1a 130%* ND ND ND ND ND
U-2 -- 330 1.7 ND 11 8.5
U-3 -- 15,000 570 ND 940 670
8/13/93 U-1a 50% 310 0.84 ND 2.6 1
U-2 -- 1,400 ND ND ND ND
U-3 -- 23,000 1,000 ND 1,700 1,600



MPDS-UN5430-06
April 14, 1895
Page 6 of 7

- TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

A Total ©0il and Grease was non-detectable.

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gascline mixture.

+¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

* Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the boiling
range of stoddard calculated as diesel.

** Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be diesel.

ND = Non-detectable.
-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: Laboratory analyses data prior to December 16, 1993, were provided by
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

3/14/95

12/06/94

9/15/94

6/19/94

3/25/94

ND = Non-detectable.

88

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

430

0.66
420

0.54
410

11
ND
480

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except as indicated

above.
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Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 9210100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: Unocal #5430, 1935 Washington Ave., ampled: ar 14,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water sanleandrc  Received: Mar 14, 1995

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported: Mar 29, 1995
Attention: Sarkis Karkarian First Sample #: 503-0719

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L ug/L Hg/L Mg/l Hg/L
503-0719 U1 380 20 ND ND 10
503-0720 Uz 89 ND ND ND 1.2
503-0721 U3 13,000 860 120 1,300 1,700
503-0722 U4 490 3.2 2.1 0.79 1.2
503-0723 us ND ND ND ND 12
503-0724 Us 14,000 170 36 790 1,500
503-0725 Uz ND ND ND ND ND
[ Detection LimNts: 50 0.50 0.50 ~0.50 0.50 |

Total Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarhons are guantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, 1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030718.MPD <1>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services ent Project ID: . pled: , 199
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water San Leandra Received: Mar 14, 1935
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Mar 29, 1995
Attention: Sarkis Karkarian First Sample #: 503-0719

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed D Recovery, %

(QC Limits:

70-130%)
503-0719 u1 Gasoline 1.0 3/24/95 HP-5 80
503-0720 U2 Gasoline 1.0 3/24/95 HP-5 84
503-0721 U3 Gasoline 1.0 3/28/95 HP-2 125
503-0722 U4 Gasoline 1.0 3/24/95 HP-5 70
503-0723 us - 1.0 3/24/95 HP-2 100
503-0724 uUe Gasoline 20 3/24/95 HP-5 69
5030725 u7 -- 1.0 3/24/95 HP-2 101

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030719.MPD <2>



Sequoia
WP Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

MPDS Services
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Sarkis Kark:

(415) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

' Unocal #5430, 1935 Washing

Client Project ton Ave.,

Sample Matrix: ~ Water San Leandro

Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015
First Samp!g#' __503-071 9‘___

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

P :
Recelved:
Reported:

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 503-0719
Ut*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 71
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbens
<C14
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/20/95
Date Analyzed: 3/21/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Flease Note:
* "Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C14" are probably gasoline.

5030719.MPD <3>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 931.0100

MFPDS Services N :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, U4 San Leandro  Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

Attention: Sarkis Karkarian Lab Number: 503-0722 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane..........coveeeeeernenccnieeneia 050 e N.D.
=T ge 1 11011%) 11 1 FRURERR TSR OPPROIN 050 e N.D.
BromomEtNaNe.....c..evvviecieeeecriecieereecvres e e 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... er e 0.50 e N.D.
ChlarobenZENE...... ... eecceee e s sere s s ianr s oo emees 050 i e N.D.
(09 a0 =) { 1T 1 - S S OO RURR 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether...........ciniiinncn, 1.0 e N.D.
0 1Mo ] (0] 1 1 TR DO S PSRRI 0.50  eereereen e N.D.
ChIOromethane. ... ....ocoove e ecceee e cccier e srre e e 1.0 e ——— N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........c..ocooeeeeerccre s cneenens 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzense............ccoo v iiecvmnien s 050 e e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZeNE.. .o eee e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens.........oooviiecre e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...............ccccccivcrmniininriener e iceseeeas 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........ccccoen it s 0.50 e cenarea e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.........cocoriierieeree i 050 e ereenanr e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorogthens.......ccccevoeei D50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........coeveeeveeeeenirecerniisiereas 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans...........comes e 080 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene... ..., 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............ccv e 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccocoiee BO e e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........cccceccvcerinicnn e 050 e N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene. ... e 050 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichlorosthane.............cocoiiinin e, 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........ccccoo v e 0.50 e N.D.
Trichloroethene.........coccoeieeeeeeeeet e ee e e e D80 e N.D.
TrichlorofluoromMethane. ... ..veoee e D50 e N.D.
Vinyl ChiOHAe. ... 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030719.MPD <4>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed City, CA 94063  {415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-92600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

PDS Services ient Project ID: X . pled: ,
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, U5 San Leandro  Received: Mar 14, 1985

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 21, 1995
ttention: Sarkis Karkarian Lab Number: 503-0723 Reported:  Mar 29, 1995

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane.......ccccovcieveeviervevvemresrsssaseeerenes D50 e N.D.
(=10 14 Tn 164 1 O 050 e eimre e e N.D.
Bromomethane.. ..ot 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............cccccocvievivvini e s e D50 e e N.D.
ChlOrobDENZENE. ..o snr e r s e r e e 0.50 e rrre e eerin N.D.
ChIoroethane.........coo i e e raene e ) 11 o TSR N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............ccoiii, 1.0 e N.D.
0 1o T 10011 1 4 FOT OO PO [0 ] S N.D.
Chloromethane........cooovoeeeeeeeeeee et e 1.0 e N.D,
Dibromochloromethane...........c.ov e ceeeceeean, [ -] o N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........ccocvvvreemiesicer e 050 e e, N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent. ... 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent.. .. ... 050 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........c.ccocieciecimvienies s ccrecnieniereenees 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..............cccccocomiimiimiinne s 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene... ... s 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena...........ccooooriiieeee e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethene..........covvvieiseeeeceemrececceeeeenes 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..........co e 050 e, N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........coccnnn e 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlorOpropens......ccov v vereereerimsscres e 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.........coovcc e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............cocccevciivinicveciicnicnicennn, DB0 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.........co.ooeeevieovice e 080 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........cc.coo e 050 e e N.O.
1,1,2-Trichloroeth@ne.........cvcoveveeiiie e 050 e N.D.
TrichlOroethENE. ..o ce s 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............oo v iris e e s 0.50 v N.D,
Vinyl chlonide.........cco e 1.0 s N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5030719.MPD <5>




SeqU()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX {(918) 921-0100

ervices " pled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, U6 Sanleandro Received: Mar 14,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 21,
Attention: Sarkis Karkarian Lab Number: 503-0724 ) Reported:  Mar 29,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane................. oo 25 e N.D.
(=T aTa11n] o) 11 1 T PP SUPRUPRUPRUP AU 25 N.D.
Bromomethane.. .....ooveiev i eine e e e e e g s BO e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o 25 et N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENA.... .o e e 28 e N.D.
L0 Fo T oT= 11 < 1 1= O B.O0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........cceniniemeeicee B.O0 e N.D.
Lo ) Ta g0 18] ¢ 1 1 U 25 e N.D.
ChloromEthane.......ccco i reresserssraer i sasres B.O et N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........ccoee v icvieree e, P2 TS N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..............cocomvmiienievivicn s cesscrcnnanes 2.5 e e e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............ccocvivniecinnienecisse s 2B N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..............ccccccoeveienieciescencecsercnnenne 25 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.............cccooviiiiccieecer e, 25 e ———— N.D.
[1,2-DIchIOTGetRane. . ..cvvovveeeosemeeseeseoemsereeseeremrmssenees R 210 - ]
1,1-Dichloroeth@ne.........ccoo v ivriererrimrenreesimeae i semres e 2.8 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene... ... 28 i e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......c.cocoviceieiececcn e, 25 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. .........ccocecinirncn e 25 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene....... ..., 25 e —— N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccoovvcevvincceiconcnes 2.5 N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccoei e 74 ORI N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane........c.cuverierinririenres e eeees - TN N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.. ...t e 25 i ————— N.D.
1.1, 1-Trichloroathane..........c.oceiceiiiiierernr e 25 e N.D.
1,1,2-THEhIOTOETRANE....ccev e e es e erserearse e - TS N.D.
TriChlOroRINENE. ... cecc v e e es e reran e s ae seraaes 28 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... v 28 i N.D.
Vinyl chloride............cco e B0 e ' N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factars
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030719.MPD <B>




. SequOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

M ervices : , N ampled: ,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, U7 San Leandra Received: Mar 14

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 22, 1995
Aftention: Sarkis Karkarian Lab Number: 503-0725 _Reported:  Mar 29, 1995

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane.........c.cccvve v nviereseieenenrnnes 080 v N.D.
BromMOf O ettt e e D80 e N.D.
Bromomethans... ..ot 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide... ... e 050 e rrerrerae e N.D.
ChIOFODENZENE. ... e 050 e N.D.
Chlorothane.........cooeecee et e e T.0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylviny! ether........ccccocooiiniiiicecciee 1.0 s N.D.
(031 To 00 (0] 1. TR O U UORN SRR 0.50 e N.D.
ChIoramethane......c.uvveveeeeeeeeecee e e 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............ccccoovveooviceieeeeieee i 050 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobeNZene......veereeeeeceiee e 050 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorocbenzansa.........ccovvievieniccivmniee e D50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzane..........coevienvienne e nreeresrsmsesrasaees 080 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorgethane.......... et ereettan e aebeieaeesaeeeiabianarearta 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.............ccoccoocvinviccincieniee e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..................ccoiiiieciinircc e 050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene............cooooomieimiieeee 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethené..........cooceriecieeeciceiierecceeeeeceee 080 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans...........ceeererienierienianios e 080 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ..o eveserer s esressesesrerseeras 0850 v N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......cvcienvvecveeniin e 050 s N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccoiiici B.O s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............c.cccvecveevenvnninnenniennns 050 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethens..........oocooeoivieiie e 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrHChioroathane..........oooovericeiv e eecisrvseeee e 050 e N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroathanse. .....c.cccooooeeeeeeeeee e 050 s N.D
THEhIOrOBIRENE. ...cvie v 050 e N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane.............coocvevveeeecceceeeceeee s 0850 e N.D
Vinyl chlonide........ oo 1.0 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030719.MPD <73




Sequoia
WP Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services

Gliont Project ID:" Unocal

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid
Concord, CA 24520
Attention: Sarkis Karkarian QC Sample Group: 5030719-725 Reported: Mar 30, 189

#5430, 1935 Washington Ave.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A Tuzon A, Tuzon A. Tuzon A Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5030898 5030898 5030898 5030898
Date Prepared: 2/28/95 2/28/95 2/28/95 2/28/95
Date Analyzed: 2/28/95 2/28/95 2/28/95 2/28/95
- Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 50 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 125 120 130 125
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 120 120 125 125
Relative %
Difference: 4.1 0.0 39 0.0

LCS Batch#: 1LCS332895 1LC3032895 1LCS032885  1LCS032895
Date Prepared: 2/28/95 2/28/05 2/28/95 2/28/95
Date Analyzed: 2/28/95 2/28/95 2/28/95 2/28/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 124 122 130 128
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validaie the baich.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5030719.MPD <8>

&




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 288-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (2156) 921-0100

............................ 3

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Sarkis Karkarian

eandro

D" Unocal #5430, 1935
Matrix: Liquid

Reported: Mar 30, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluens Ethyt Xylenss
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A, Tuzon A Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5030562 5030562 5030562 5030562
Date Prepared: 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95
Date Analyzed: 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 95 a0 92
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 85 85 87
Relative %
Difference: 11 11 57 56

LCS Batch#: 3LCS032495 3LC8032495 3LCS032495 3LLS032495
Date Prepared: 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95
Date Analyzed: 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95
instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 89 87 88 89
% Recovery
Controf Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note: |

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does nat fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

B5030719.MPD <9>

&



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 EAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Ligquid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Sarkis }(arkaria_r]_ QC Sample Group: 5030718-725

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020 EPAS8015 Mod
Analyst: A Tuzon A Tuzon A Tuzon A. Tuzon J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5030523 5030523 5030523 5030523 BLK037095
Date Prepared: 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/20/95
Date Analyzed: 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/21/95
Instrument |.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HpP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L 300 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 100 105 107 54
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 1085 110 107 63

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 4.9 4.7 0.0 15

LCS Batch#: 1LCS032495 1LCS032495 1.CS032495 1LCS032495  BLK032095
Date Prepared: 3/24/85 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/20/95
Date Analyzed: 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/24/95 3/21/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 118 117 122 122 63
% Recovery
Contral Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 75-125
Please Note: |

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 {preparation, and analyiical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

‘Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030719.MPD <10>

&
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (5107 988-9400 FAY (510) 988-9673

- v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

PDS Services lient Project ID:  Unocal #5430, 1935 Washington Ave.,
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix; Liquid
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Sarkis Karkarian

QC Sample Group: 5030719-725

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chlore-
ethene sthene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPABDID EPA 8010
Analyst: H. Porter H. Porter H. Porter
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9503c14-07 9503614-07 9503¢c14-07
Date Prepared: 3/20/95 3/20/05 3/20/95
Date Analyzed: 3/21/95 3/21/95 3/21/95
Instrument L.D.#: GCHPO8 GCHPo8 GCHPos
Conc. Spiked: 25 pg/lL 25 ug/L 25 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 96 52 92
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 112 64 108
Relative 3%
Ditference: 8.0 45 16

LCS Batch#: VBLK0O32095BS VBLKO32095BS BLKD32095BS

Date Prepared: 3/20/95 320195 3/20/95
Date Analyzed: 3/21/95 3/21/95 3/21/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO8 GCHPO8 GCHP0S
LCS %
Recovery: 116 112 108
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-148 38-150
Flease Note: |

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. [f
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the baich.

Alan B. Kemp
Froject Manager
5D20719.MPD <115

&b



1) PO s oo

2401 Slanwall Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Californla 84520
Tel: (510) 602-5100, Fax: (510) 689-1918

CHAIN OF CU

STODY

UNOCAL
SIS #

|sAmPLER

RAY MARANGOSIAN

ANALYSES REQUESTED

TURN AROUND TIME:

~ OH30 arv: AN G- AP

WITNESSING AGENCY

aooress: | 135 WASHINGIIAY 4\/& A

D DN

TPH-GAS
DIESEL

SAMPLING g é S E REMARKS
SAMPLE ID NO. ! DATE TmE  bwaren| Grae |coMP]  no.orcont.  |Locamion B | B =~ =1
U/ S-/Y-S 0| 7| x S l\!cfﬂ L | s0an19AC
J 2 o /Y24 Al 2, Yy £ 5073020 AD
()R /5 20| A ¢ (s u | 7 50700921 |,
A g V3Yel |, Y y | # / 5070922 AP
v n _ bsol<| « y y | ox x 5070723
UV 6 o o~ L g | " 50101724
7 i 1270 |4 | x 0 s s 507025

RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME

DATEITIME THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

\ R

Z.1 u j { 34 (45" |1, HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ONICE? Y € 27
liq 1) DA e 174s
U /32 ¢ |ISIGNATURE) [ Ta. > |2 WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? Y2
- -
B3 S5 2o
ISTGNATURET & [SIGN ATURE) = f“ T, [ DIP AMY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
44‘{ S-S5 Rb K, n,QQﬂL&

30 @ P — o
4. WERAE SAMPLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPERLY PACKAGED? k A

(SIGNATURE) Q_)

(SIGNATURE)

{SIGNATZHE]

[SIGNATURE}

TITLE: 57/ /4 DATE: 8=
ﬂt-\uL\z‘a{

Note; All water containers to be sampled for TPHG/BTEX, 8010 & 8240 are preserved with HCL. Al wats; containers to be sampled for Lead or Metals are preserved with HNO3. All other containers are
unpreserved.

SIGNATURE: ™ < 5 ,




